

17.01.2022(Contd)...

Learned Advocate on behalf of accused Ajijul Mondal and Anarul Sk files a petition and prays for bail on the ground that the accused is detained in custody for long They are innocent and have been falsely implicated in this case. There is no chance of abscondance.

Heard both sides.

Perused the bail petition along with other materials on record.

Learned Special P.P. has raised strong objection.

It appears from the record that from the possession of accused 50 Gram 'Heroin' was recovered which is more than small quantity but less than commercial quantity.

Investigation is going on. On earlier occasion the bail petition of this accused was rejected by this Court . There is no new ground to consider.

Considering the nature of offence, in view of the serious impact of the offence upon the society, this Court is not inclined to grant bail to the accused.

Hence, the bail prayer is considered and rejected.

Todate.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Sd/- S. Chakrabarti.

**Judge, Special Court, N.D.P.S. Act,
*Nadia at Krishnagar***

Sd/- S. Chakrabarti.

**Judge, Special Court, N.D.P.S. Act,
*Nadia at Krishnagar***